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2011 Clemson Veteran Roster

AlphabeticalNumerical
	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Hgt.	 Wgt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown	 High School or Junior College
	 1	 Martavis Bryant	 WR	 6-5	 205	 Fr.	 HS	 Calhoun Falls, SC	 T.L. Hanna HS
	 2	 Cortez Davis	 CB	 6-3	 195	 Fr.	 HS	 Daytona Beach, FL	 Mainland HS
	 2	 Sammy Watkins	 WR	 6-1	 200	 Fr.	 HS	 Fort Myers, FL	 South Fort Myers HS
	 3	 Vic Beasley	 DE	 6-3	 235	 *Fr.	 RS	 Adairsville, GA	 Adairsville HS
	 5	 Mike Bellamy	 RB	 5-10	 175	 Fr.	 HS	 Nocatee, FL	 Charlotte HS
	 5	 Jonathan Meeks	 S	 6-1	 210	 Jr.	 2VL	 Rock Hill, SC	 Rock Hill HS
	 6	 Tavaris Barnes	 DT	 6-4	 270	 *Fr.	 RS	 Jacksonville, FL	 First Coast HS
	 6	 DeAndre Hopkins	 WR	 6-1	 200	 So.	 1VL	 Central, SC	 D.W. Daniel HS
	 7	 Tony Steward	 LB	 6-1	 245	 Fr.	 HS	 Hastings, FL	 Pedro Menendez HS
	 8	 Justin Parker	 LB	 6-1	 225	 So.	 1VL	 Port Royal, SC	 Beaufort HS
	 8	 Cole Stoudt	 QB	 6-4	 200	 Fr.	 HS	 Dublin, OH	 Dublin Coffman HS
	 9	 Joe Craig	 WR	 5-10	 160	 *Fr.	 RS	 Gaffney, SC	 Gaffney Senior HS
	 10	 Tajh Boyd	 QB	 6-1	 225	 *So.	 1VL	 Hampton, VA	 Phoebus HS
	 12	 Stephone Anthony	 LB	 6-3	 235	 Fr.	 HS	 Polkton, NC	 Anson HS
	 12	 Tony McNeal	 QB	 6-0	 195	 Fr.	 HS	 Chester, SC	 Chester Senior HS
	 13	 Spencer Benton	 PK/P	 6-2	 195	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Myrtle Beach, SC	 Myrtle Beach HS
	 14	 Martin Jenkins	 CB	 5-9	 175	 So.	 1VL	 Roswell, GA	 Centennial HS
	 14	 Donny McElveen	 QB	 6-2	 210	 *So.	 SQ	 Summerville, SC	 Summerville HS
	 15	 Morgan Roberts	 QB	 6-2	 200	 Fr.	 HS	 Charlotte, NC	 Charlotte Country Day School
	 15	 Coty Sensabaugh	 CB	 6-0	 185	 *Gr.	 3VL	 Kingsport, TN	 Dobyns-Bennett HS
	 16	 Adam Humphries	 WR	 6-0	 190	 Fr.	 HS	 Spartanburg, SC	 Dorman HS
	 17	 Bashaud Breeland	 CB	 6-0	 185	 *Fr.	 RS	 Allendale, SC	 Allendale-Fairfax HS
	 18	 Jaron Brown	 WR	 6-2	 200	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Cheraw, SC	 Cheraw HS
	 19	 Charone Peake	 WR	 6-3	 205	 Fr.	 HS	 Moore, SC	 Dorman HS
	 20	 Lateek Townsend	 LB	 6-2	 215	 Fr.	 HS	 Bennettsville, SC	 Marlboro County HS
	 21	 Darius Robinson	 CB	 5-11	 170	 So.	 1VL	 College Park, GA	 Westlake HS
	 22	 D.J. Howard	 RB	 5-11	 195	 *Fr.	 RS	 Lincoln, AL	 Lincoln HS
	 23	 Andre Ellington	 RB	 5-10	 190	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Moncks Corner, SC	 Berkeley HS
	 24	 Demont Buice	 RB	 6-1	 225	 *Fr.	 RS	 Gadsden, AL	 Gaston HS
	 25	 Roderick McDowell	 RB	 5-9	 190	 *So.	 1VL	 Sumter, SC	 Sumter HS
	 26	 Marquan Jones	 WR	 5-10	 195	 Sr.	 3VL	 Columbia, SC	 Blythewood HS
	 27	 Robert Smith	 S	 5-11	 210	 Fr.	 HS	 Saint George, SC	 Woodland HS
	 29	 Xavier Brewer	 CB	 5-11	 190	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Jacksonville, FL	 Bartram Trail HS
	 30	 Chad Diehl	 FB	 6-2	 260	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Lyman, SC	 James F. Byrnes HS
	 31	 Rashard Hall	 S	 6-1	 210	 J*Gr.	 2VL	 Saint Augustine, FL	 Saint Augustine HS
	 32	 Carlton Lewis	 S	 6-2	 205	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Saint Augustine, FL	 Saint Augustine HS
	 33	 Spencer Shuey	 LB	 6-3	 250	 *So.	 1VL	 Charlotte, NC	 South Mecklenburg HS
	 34	 Quandon Christian	 LB	 6-2	 220	 *So.	 1VL	 Lake View, SC	 Lake View HS
	 35	 Mansa Joseph	 RB	 5-11	 210	 *Sr.	 1VL	 Salters, SC	 C.E. Murray HS
	 36	 Ammon Lakip	 PK	 5-10	 185	 Fr.	 HS	 Johns Creek, GA	 Chattahoochee HS
	 37	 Kantrell Brown	 S	 6-2	 195	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Saint Matthews, SC	 Calhoun County HS
	 38	 Garry Peters	 CB	 5-11	 190	 *Fr.	 RS	 Conyers, GA	 Heritage HS
	 39	 Chandler Catanzaro	 PK	 6-2	 200	 *So.	 1VL	 Greenville, SC	 Christ Church Episcopal School
	 39	 Steven Demaras	 LB	 6-1	 220	 Sr.	 SQ	 Westford, MA	 Westford Academy
	 40	 Andre Branch	 DE	 6-5	 260	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Richmond, VA	 Varina HS
	 41	 Daniel Andrews	 LB	 5-11	 205	 Sr.	 3VL	 Jacksonville, FL	 Trinity Christian Academy
	 42	 Corico Hawkins	 LB	 5-11	 230	 Jr.	 2VL	 Milledgeville, GA	 Baldwin HS
	 43	 Tyler Shatley	 DT	 6-3	 295	 *So.	 1VL	 Icard, NC	 East Burke HS
	 44	 B.J. Goodson	 LB	 6-1	 235	 Fr.	 HS	 Lamar, SC	 Lamar HS
	 45	 Desmond Brown	 CB	 5-11	 185	 *Fr.	 RS	 Centre, AL	 Cherokee County HS
	 46	 Jonathan Willard	 LB	 6-2	 220	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Loris, SC	 Loris HS
	 47	 Will Harrison	 WR	 5-10	 195	 Sr.	 SQ	 Marietta, GA	 Walton HS
	 48	 Colton Walls	 LB	 6-2	 220	 Fr.	 HS	 Charlotte, NC	 Charlotte Latin School
	 50	 Grady Jarrett	 DT	 6-0	 295	 Fr.	 HS	 Conyers, GA	 Rockdale County HS
	 52	 Phillip Fajgenbaum	 LS	 6-0	 220	 *So.	 1VL	 Raleigh, NC	 Ravenscroft School
	 54	 Matt Sanders	 OL	 6-4	 330	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Crestview, FL	 Crestview Senior HS
	 55	 Dalton Freeman	 C	 6-5	 285	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Pelion, SC	 Pelion HS
	 58	 Ryan Norton	 C	 6-3	 265	 Fr.	 HS	 Simpsonville, SC	 Mauldin HS
	 62	 Mason Cloy	 OL	 6-3	 310	 *Gr.	 3VL	 Columbia, SC	 Spring Valley HS
	 63	 Brandon Thomas	 OL	 6-3	 300	 *So.	 1VL	 Spartanburg, SC	 Dorman HS
	 67	 Kalon Davis	 OG	 6-5	 335	 *Fr.	 RS	 Chester, SC	 Chester Senior HS
	 68	 David Beasley	 OG	 6-4	 315	 *Fr.	 RS	 Columbus, GA	 G.W. Carver HS
	 70	 Gifford Timothy	 OT	 6-6	 315	 *Fr.	 RS	 Middletown, DE	 Middletown HS
	 72	 Landon Walker	 OT	 6-6	 305	 *Gr.	 3VL	 North Wilkesboro, NC	 East Wilkes HS
	 73	 Joe Gore	 DE	 6-6	 260	 Fr.	 HS	 Lake Waccamaw, NC	 East Columbus HS
	 73	 David Smith	 OG	 6-5	 310	 *Gr.	 3VL	 Greenville, SC	 Greenville HS
	 74	 Antoine McClain	 OG	 6-6	 335	 Sr.	 3VL	 Anniston, AL	 Anniston HS
	 76	 Shaq Anthony	 OT	 6-4	 275	 Fr.	 HS	 Williamston, SC	 Wren HS
	 77	 Reid Webster	 OG	 6-4	 295	 *Fr.	 RS	 Woodstock, GA	 Etowah HS
	 78	 Spencer Region	 OG	 6-4	 370	 Fr.	 HS	 Cullman, AL	 Cullman HS
	 79	 Phillip Price	 OT	 6-5	 315	 *Sr.	 2VL	 Dillon, SC	 Dillon Christian School
	 80	 Brandon Ford	 TE/WR	 6-4	 235	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Wando, SC	 Hanahan HS
	 81	 Stanton Seckinger	 WR	 6-5	 200	 Fr.	 HS	 Isle of Palms, SC	 Porter-Gaud School
	 82	 Drew Traylor	 TE	 6-5	 250	 *Sr.	 1VL	 Birmingham, AL	 Mountain Brook HS
	 83	 Dwayne Allen	 TE	 6-4	 255	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Fayetteville, NC	 Terry Sanford HS
	 84	 Darrell Smith	 FB/TE	 6-2	 245	 *So.	 1VL	 Gadsden, AL	 Gadsden City HS
	 86	 Sam Cooper	 TE	 6-4	 240	 *Fr.	 RS	 Brentwood, TN	 The Ensworth School
	 88	 Eric Mac Lain	 TE	 6-4	 265	 Fr.	 HS	 Hope Mills, NC	 Jack Britt HS
	 90	 Kourtnei Brown	 DE	 6-6	 255	 *Gr.	 3VL	 Charlotte, NC	 Victory Christian Center School
	 91	 Josh Watson	 DT	 6-4	 290	 *Fr.	 RS	 Wilmington, DE	 John Dickinson HS

	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Cl.
	 83	 Dwayne Allen	 TE	 *Jr.
	 41	 Daniel Andrews	 LB	 Sr.
	 76	 Shaq Anthony	 OT	 Fr.
	 12	 Stephone Anthony	 LB	 Fr.
	 6	 Tavaris Barnes	 DT	 *Fr.
	 68	 David Beasley	 OG	 *Fr.
	 3	 Vic Beasley	 DE	 *Fr.
	 5	 Mike Bellamy	 RB	 Fr.
	 13	 Spencer Benton	 PK/P	 *Jr.
	 10	 Tajh Boyd	 QB	 *So.
	 40	 Andre Branch	 DE	 *Sr.
	 17	 Bashaud Breeland	 CB	 *Fr.
	 29	 Xavier Brewer	 CB	 *Jr.
	 45	 Desmond Brown	 CB	 *Fr.
	 18	 Jaron Brown	 WR	 *Jr.
	 37	 Kantrell Brown	 S	 *Sr.
	 90	 Kourtnei Brown	 DE	 *Gr.
	 1	 Martavis Bryant	 WR	 Fr.
	 24	 Demont Buice	 RB	 *Fr.
	 92	 Roderick Byers	 DE	 Fr.
	 39	 Chandler Catanzaro	 PK	 *So.
	 34	 Quandon Christian	 LB	 *So.
	 62	 Mason Cloy	 OL	 *Gr.
	 86	 Sam Cooper	 TE	 *Fr.
	 9	 Joe Craig	 WR	 *Fr.
	 93	 Corey Crawford	 DE	 Fr.
	 2	 Cortez Davis	 CB	 Fr.
	 67	 Kalon Davis	 OG	 *Fr.
	 39	 Steven Demaras	 LB	 Sr.
	 30	 Chad Diehl	 FB	 *Sr.
	 23	 Andre Ellington	 RB	 *Jr.
	 52	 Phillip Fajgenbaum	 LS	 *So.
	 80	 Brandon Ford	 TE/WR	 *Jr.
	 55	 Dalton Freeman	 C	 *Jr.
	 97	 Malliciah Goodman	 DE	 Jr.
	 44	 B.J. Goodson	 LB	 Fr.
	 73	 Joe Gore	 DE	 Fr.
	 31	 Rashard Hall	 S	 J*Gr.
	 47	 Will Harrison	 WR	 Sr.
	 42	 Corico Hawkins	 LB	 Jr.
	 6	 DeAndre Hopkins	 WR	 So.
	 22	 D.J. Howard	 RB	 *Fr.
	 16	 Adam Humphries	 WR	 Fr.
	 50	 Grady Jarrett	 DT	 Fr.
	 14	 Martin Jenkins	 CB	 So.
	 26	 Marquan Jones	 WR	 Sr.
	 35	 Mansa Joseph	 RB	 *Sr.
	 36	 Ammon Lakip	 PK	 Fr.
	 32	 Carlton Lewis	 S	 *Jr.
	 88	 Eric Mac Lain	 TE	 Fr.
	 96	 Jerome Maybank	 DT	 Fr.
	 74	 Antoine McClain	 OG	 Sr.
	 25	 Roderick McDowell	 RB	 *So.
	 14	 Donny McElveen	 QB	 *So.
	 12	 Tony McNeal	 QB	 Fr.
	 5	 Jonathan Meeks	 S	 Jr.
	 94	 Rennie Moore	 DT	 *Sr.
	 58	 Ryan Norton	 C	 Fr.
	 8	 Justin Parker	 LB	 So.
	 19	 Charone Peake	 WR	 Fr.
	 38	 Garry Peters	 CB	 *Fr.
	 79	 Phillip Price	 OT	 *Sr.
	 78	 Spencer Region	 OG	 Fr.
	 15	 Morgan Roberts	 QB	 Fr.
	 21	 Darius Robinson	 CB	 So.
	 54	 Matt Sanders	 OL	 *Jr.
	 81	 Stanton Seckinger	 WR	 Fr.
	 15	 Coty Sensabaugh	 CB	 *Gr.
	 43	 Tyler Shatley	 DT	 *So.
	 33	 Spencer Shuey	 LB	 *So.
	 84	 Darrell Smith	 FB/TE	 *So.
	 73	 David Smith	 OG	 *Gr.
	 27	 Robert Smith	 S	 Fr.
	 7	 Tony Steward	 LB	 Fr.
	 8	 Cole Stoudt	 QB	 Fr.
	 63	 Brandon Thomas	 OL	 *So.
	 95	 Tra Thomas	 DT	 *Fr.
	 98	 Brandon Thompson	 DT	 Sr.
	 70	 Gifford Timothy	 OT	 *Fr.
	 20	 Lateek Townsend	 LB	 Fr.
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2011 Clemson Veteran Reserves

	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Hgt.	 Wgt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown	 High School or Junior College
	 25	 C.J. Jones	 CB	 6-0	 180	 *So.	 SQ	 Lincolnton, GA	 Lincoln County HS
	 38	 Julian Patton	 WR	 6-0	 185	 *So.	 SQ	 Rock Hill, SC	 Northwestern HS
	 47	 Greg Colquitt	 P	 5-10	 175	 Fr.	 HS	 Maryville, TN	 Maryville HS
	 48	 Dante Stewart	 CB	 5-8	 185	 *Fr.	 RS	 Swansea, SC	 Calhoun County HS
	 49	 Beau Brown	 S	 6-1	 200	 Fr.	 HS	 Beaufort, SC	 Beaufort HS
	 51	 Harrison Tucker	 OL	 6-3	 305	 Fr.	 HS	 Ninety Six, SC	 Ninety Six HS
	 53	 Jim Brown	 LS	 6-3	 235	 Fr.	 HS	 Walterboro, SC	 Pinewood Prep School
	 56	 Sam Van Gieson	 LS	 5-10	 185	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Greer, SC	 Riverside HS
	 60	 Tyler Felt	 OL	 6-2	 255	 *So.	 SQ	 Greenville, SC	 J.L. Mann HS
	 75	 T.J. Buck	 OL	 6-2	 290	 *So.	 SQ	 Chapin, SC	 Chapin HS
	 75	 Michael Sobeski	 LS	 6-2	 195	 *Fr.	 RS	 Roebuck, SC	 Dorman HS
	 85	 Taylor Ogle	 WR	 6-4	 200	 *So.	 SQ	 Gatlinburg, TN	 Gatlinburg-Pittman HS
	 87	 William Bello	 WR	 5-11	 195	 *Fr.	 RS	 San Francisco, CA	 Saint Ignatius College Preparatory
	 87	 Matt Porter	 WR	 5-11	 190	 *Fr.	 HS	 Charleston, SC	 James Island School
	 89	 Wes Forbush	 WR	 6-2	 185	 *Fr.	 RS	 Johnson City, TN	 Science Hill HS
	 95	 Brian Symmes	 PK	 5-11	 180	 *So.	 HS	 Greenville, SC	 Eastside HS
* - spent one season as a red-shirt player

PronunciationsCoaches
Coach	 Title(s)	 Position(s)	 CU Years	 Alma Mater
Dabo Swinney	 Head Coach	 	 *9th	 Alabama ‘93
Dan Brooks	 Associate Head Coach	 Defensive Tackles	 3rd	 Western Carolina ‘76
Danny Pearman	 Assistant Head Coach, Special Teams Coordinator	 Tight Ends	 4th	 Clemson ‘87
Kevin Steele	 Assistant Coach, Defensive Coordinator	 Linebackers	 3rd	 Tennessee ‘81
Chad Morris	 Assistant Coach, Offensive Coordinator	 Quarterbacks	 1st	 Texas A&M ‘92
Charlie Harbison	 Assistant Coach, Co-Defensive Coordinator	 Defensive Backs	 ^7th	 Gardner-Webb ‘95
Jeff Scott	 Assistant Coach, Recruiting Coordinator	 Wide Receivers	 4th	 Clemson ‘03
Marion Hobby	 Assistant Coach	 Defensive Ends	 ˚2nd	 Tennessee ‘95
Robbie Caldwell	 Assistant Coach	 Offensive Linemen	 1st	 Furman ‘77
Tony Elliott	 Assistant Coach	 Running Backs	 1st	 Clemson ‘02
* - includes over five years (2003-08) as an assistant coach; ̂  - includes three years (1995-97) as an assistant coach; ̊  - includes one year (2005) as an assistant coach

	 #	 Player/Coach	 Pronunciation
	 12	 Stephone Anthony	 steh-FAHN
	 18	 Jaron Brown	 juh-RAHN
	 34	 Quandon Christian	 KWAHN-duhn
	 67	 Kalon Davis	 KAY-lehn
	 52	 Phillip Fajgenbaum	 FAY-gehn-bahm
	 36	 Ammon Lakip	 A-muhn LAY-kihp
	 19	 Charone Peake	 shuh-RAHN
	 84	 Darrell Smith	 DAYR-uhl
	 	 Dabo Swinney	 DA-boh SWEE-nee
	 95	 Brian Symmes	 SIHMZ

Numerical (cont’d) Alphabetical (cont’d)

Numerical Alphabetical
	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Cl.
	 87	 William Bello	 WR	 *Fr.
	 49	 Beau Brown	 S	 Fr.
	 53	 Jim Brown	 LS	 Fr.
	 75	 T.J. Buck	 OL	 *So.
	 47	 Greg Colquitt	 P	 Fr.
	 60	 Tyler Felt	 OL	 *So.
	 89	 Wes Forbush	 WR	 *Fr.
	 25	 C.J. Jones	 CB	 *So.
	 85	 Taylor Ogle	 WR	 *So.
	 38	 Julian Patton	 WR	 *So.
	 87	 Matt Porter	 WR	 *Fr.
	 75	 Michael Sobeski	 LS	 *Fr.
	 48	 Dante Stewart	 CB	 *Fr.
	 95	 Brian Symmes	 PK	 *So.
	 51	 Harrison Tucker	 OL	 Fr.
	 56	 Sam Van Gieson	 LS	 *Jr.

	 92	 Roderick Byers	 DE	 6-3	 275	 Fr.	 HS	 Rock Hill, SC	 Northwestern HS
	 93	 Corey Crawford	 DE	 6-5	 280	 Fr.	 HS	 Columbus, GA	 G.W. Carver HS
	 94	 Rennie Moore	 DT	 6-3	 265	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Saint Marys, GA	 Camden County HS
	 95	 Tra Thomas	 DT	 6-0	 290	 *Fr.	 RS	 Wadesboro, NC	 Anson HS
	 96	 Jerome Maybank	 DT	 6-4	 345	 Fr.	 HS	 Pawleys Island, SC	 Waccamaw HS
	 96	 Dawson Zimmerman	 P	 6-2	 205	 Sr.	 3VL	 Lawrenceville, GA	 Brookwood HS
	 97	 Malliciah Goodman	 DE	 6-4	 280	 Jr.	 2VL	 Florence, SC	 West Florence HS
	 98	 Brandon Thompson	 DT	 6-2	 310	 Sr.	 3VL	 Thomasville, GA	 Thomasville HS
	 99	 DeShawn Williams	 DT	 6-1	 290	 Fr.	 HS	 Central, SC	 D.W. Daniel HS
* - spent one season as a red-shirt player; J - junior by eligibility

	 82	 Drew Traylor	 TE	 *Sr.
	 72	 Landon Walker	 OT	 *Gr.
	 48	 Colton Walls	 LB	 Fr.
	 2	 Sammy Watkins	 WR	 Fr.
	 91	 Josh Watson	 DT	 *Fr.
	 77	 Reid Webster	 OG	 *Fr.
	 46	 Jonathan Willard	 LB	 *Jr.
	 99	 DeShawn Williams	 DT	 Fr.
	 96	 Dawson Zimmerman	 P	 Sr.


